## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-06**

## **RESOLUTION OF WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA, REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE**

**WHEREAS,** Wayne County, Iowa has determined that it is in the public's best interest to purchase additional real estate to be utilized by Wayne County, and

**WHEREAS**, there is additional real estate available for purchase adjacent to the Wayne County Sheriff's Office currently owned by Sammie Jo Michels, legally described as follows, to-wit:

The South Half of Lots 3 and 4 in Block 12 in the Original Town of Corydon, Wayne County, Iowa

**AND WHEREAS,** a public hearing was set and held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July 2023, @ 10:00AM in the Lower-Level Conference Room, Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon by Resolution 23-34 and

WHEREAS, public notice was properly given pursuant to Iowa Code Section 331.305 and any person who wishes to provide comments or objections to the proposed purchase of said real estate must appear at the date and time of said hearing and

WHEREAS, Wayne County Board of Supervisors is waiving the 3<sup>rd</sup> reading.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of Wayne County, Iowa, that said real estate will be purchased for the sum of \$40,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 11th day of July, 2023.

Lance Lange, Wayne County Chairman

ATTEST:

michele Doot

Michelle Dooley, County Auditor

June 30, 2023

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-34**

## **RESOLUTION OF WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA, REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE**

WHEREAS, Wayne County, Iowa has determined that it is in the public interest to purchase additional real estate to be utilized by Wayne County, and

WHEREAS, there is additional real estate available for purchase adjacent to the Wayne County Sheriff's Office currently owned by Sammie Jo Michels, legally described as follows, to-wit:

> The South Half of Lots 3 and 4 in Block 12 in the Original Town of Corydon, Wayne County, Iowa

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Wayne County, Iowa, as follows:

A public hearing regarding the purchase of the above referenced real estate by Wayne County from Sammie Jo Michels is hereby set for 10:00 A.M. on the 11th day of July, 2023, at the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa. Any person who wishes to provide comments or objections to the proposed purchase of said real estate must appear at the date and time of said hearing.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

Lance Lange, Chairperson

ATTEST:

CO

Michelle Dooley, County Auditor